
Merton Council
Planning Applications Committee 
Membership

Councillors
Linda Kirby (Chair)
Najeeb Latif (Vice-Chair)
Laxmi Attawar
David Chung
David Dean
Russell Makin
Simon McGrath
Peter Southgate
Marsie Skeete
Dave Ward

Substitute Members:
Stephen Crowe
Daniel Holden
Edward Foley
Rebecca Lanning
Dennis Pearce
Carl Quilliam

A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held on: 
Date: 28 June 2018 
Time:  7.15 pm
Venue:  Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and 
welcomed.  If you wish to speak please see notes after the list of agenda items.  
For more information about the agenda and the decision making process 
contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3356
Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

For more information about Merton Council visit www.merton.gov.uk

mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer
http://www.merton.gov.uk/


Planning Applications Committee 
28 June 2018 
1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 8

4 Town Planning Applications
The Chair will announce the order of Items at the 
beginning of the Meeting.
A Supplementary Agenda with any modifications will be 
published on the day of the meeting.
Note: there is no written report for this item

5 Central House,1C Alwyne Road, SW19 7AB
Application number: 18/P1141     Ward: Hillside

Officer Recommendation: GRANT Planning Permission 
subject to conditions

9 - 20

6 All England Club, Grand Drive, SW20 9NB
Application number: 18/P1024     Wards: West Barnes

Officer Recommendation: Grant planning permission 
subject to conditions and S106 legal agreement. 

21 - 54

7 14 Highbury Road, Wimbledon, SW19 7PR
Application number: 18/
[...]
er than 12 noon on the day before the meeting. 
PHONE: 020-8545-3445/3448 
e-mail: planning@merton.gov.uk) 

Ward Councillors/Other Councillors who are not members of the Planning 
Committee may also register to speak and will be allocated 3 minutes each.  
Please register with Development Control Administration or Democratic 
Services no later than 12 noon on the day before the meeting

Submission of additional information before the meeting: Any additional 
information relating to an item on this Agenda should be sent to the Planning 
Department before 12 noon on the day before the meeting (using email above). 
Please note: 
There is no opportunity to make a visual presentation when speaking at 
Planning Committee
That the distribution of any documents by the public during the course of the 
meeting will not be permitted.
FOR ANY QUERIES ON THIS INFORMATION AND OTHER COMMITTEE 
PROCEDURES please contact Democratic Services:
Phone – 020 8545 3356
e-mail – democratic.services@merton.gov.uk

mailto:planning@merton.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
7 JUNE 2018
(7.15 pm - 9.35 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Linda Kirby (in the Chair), 

Councillor Najeeb Latif, Councillor Laxmi Attawar, 
Councillor David Chung, Councillor David Dean, 
Councillor Simon McGrath, Councillor Peter Southgate and 
Councillor Marsie Skeete

ALSO PRESENT Councillor Geraldine Stanford
Neil Milligan
Jonathan Lewis
Tim Lipscomb
Sarath Attanayke
Lisa Jewell

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dave Ward and Russell 
Makin.

Councillors Dennis Pearce and Rebecca Lanning were present as substitute 
members.

Councillor Latif was present at the start of the meeting but apologised that he would 
have to leave at 8.15pm.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

Councillor Latif declared that as he had been involved in discussions between 
residents and the applicants he would not participate or vote on Item 6 – The Study 
Camp Road.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2018 are agreed as 
an accurate record.

4 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda Item 4)

Supplementary Agenda: Amendments and modifications to the Officer’s report were 
published in a Supplementary Agenda. This applied to items 5, 6, 7 and 9.

Order of the meeting – The Chair announced that the items would be taken in the 
following order 6,7,8,9,5,10 and 11

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

5 94 AYLWARD ROAD, SW20 9AQ (Agenda Item 5)

Proposal: Demolition of existing double garage in the rear garden and the erection of 
a garden studio comprising basement and mezzanine levels.

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and amendment in the 
supplementary agenda

Members asked officers if it was possible to prevent the rear access from being 
opened up in future. The Planning Team Leader explained that it would be unusual to 
try to achieve this by condition. If in future there was evidence of the site being used 
as a place of employment then this would be against the Planning Permission. If in 
future there was evidence that the building was being used a separate dwelling then 
this could be dealt with and stopped by enforcement action.

Members asked about the lighting in the proposal and officers explained that as this 
is not a proposal for a dwelling such standards do not exist. If approved a 
construction method statement will be required,  which will control the basement 
construction.

The Planning Officer explained that the term ‘ancillary to the main dwelling’ covered a 
wide 
[...]
 and drainage measures are considered for 

all applications. This site raises no concerns.

Members made comments including:
 It is important that the proposed extension does create a gap between the 

octagon building and the new building, and the question is whether the gap 
created by this proposal is big enough to preserve the integrity and setting of 
the Octagon.

 The new extension is not subordinate to the Octagon in one view
 The current building is very ugly but this proposal is too close to the Octagon

RESOLVED

The Committee voted to GRANT Planning Permission and Listed Building Consent 
subject to conditions

7 FORMER SPARROWHAWK SITE, 159 COMMONSIDE EAST, MITCHAM,  
CR4 2QB (Agenda Item 7)

Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and the erection of a building to create x 28 
self-contained residential units with associated parking and landscaping

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation. The Planning Team 
leader drew members’ attention to the additional information in the Supplementary 
Agenda which included corrections to the table showing floorspace of the proposed 
units, which show that all units do meet minimum standards.

Objectors made comments including:
 We do want this area to be regenerated but this proposal is overdevelopment 

with a very high density
 Notification by Council not adequate and some representations missing from 

council website
 There are four major objections:

Page 3



4

 Size and inappropriateness of building
 Too high – will cut light and spoil outlook
 Parking in the area already intolerable – 18 places insufficient
 Risk from dust borne contaminants during construction

The Agent to the application made comments including:
 The development will provide 28 high quality units in a sustainable 

development
 Planning policy supports the change to the use of the land
 Comments of the DRP taken on board and the number of units reduced
 Will offer wider benefits to surrounding area
 The Highways o
[...]
ers consider the housing mix of this scheme to be appropriate.

The Committee then made comments on the application and noted that there was 
clear unease with this proposal on several grounds:

 Local roads are old, narrow and residential.
 It is a compact streetscape and this development would loom over it. 
 It is too big and too dense. 3 times standard density is brutal  
 There will be no mechanism for controlling parking on local streets and this 

development will exacerbate the existing problems.
 We do need flats but this development does loom large, and local parking is 

an issue.

Page 5



6

A refusal was proposed and seconded on the grounds that the bulk and massing of 
this development was too great. The Committee then added that they had concerns 
about the design of the development in that it provides a number units with only a 
single aspect and a number of units with no amenity space. The Committee also 
stated that the proposal would exacerbate local parking problems in the surrounding 
streets. The Committee voted unanimously to refuse the application for these stated 
reasons.

RESOLVED

The Committee agreed to:

1. REFUSE the application for the following reasons:
 The bulk and massing,  of the proposal are too great, contrary to LBM 

policies.
 The design of the building provides single aspect units and units with no 

amenity space.
 The development would exacerbate existing local parking problems.

2. DELEGATE to the Director of Environment & Regeneration the authority to 
make any appropriate amendments in the context of the above to the wording 
of the grounds of refusal including references to appropriate policies

8 83 DORA ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 7JT (Agenda Item 8)

Proposal: Expanding the roof to the rear to create a flat top, with hip to gable 
conversion, rear dormer with 2x Juliet balconies and 4x rooflights on the front roof 
slope; accompanied with a double storey rear extension, single storey ground floor 
extension and various window alterations on the side elevation.

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation. 

The Objector raised residents’ concerns which include that the two storey extension 
to the rear  proposed roof structure was too bulky and over dominant, and that no 
other neighbours’ properties had three windows and two Juliette balconies at the 
rear. Neighbouring properties were required to restrict the size of windows in their 
rear extensions. The objector was concerned that trees had already been removed 
from the garden of the application property and encouraged the applicant to look after 
the remaining mature trees.

The Applicant explained that they had sought to engage with Council Planning 
Officers and had received pre-application advice. The rear 2 storey extension did not 
extend past the rear building line of either neighbour.

One Member commented that this proposal was too big.

RESOLVED
The Committee voted to GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions

Page 6



7

9 219 MANOR WAY, MITCHAM, CR4 1EN (Agenda Item 9)

Proposal: Erection of a part single, part two-storey end of terrace dwelling and 
extension of garage to rear of 219 Manor Way to front on to Rowan Road.

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation. The Planning Team 
leader drew members’ attention to additional wording and a correction to the 
dimensions in the Supplementary agenda.

The Objector raised concerns related to the garage and driveway of the proposed 
property and its lack of access to the alleyway. The objector was concerned that the 
proposal would also block access to the alleyways for neighbouring properties also 
the residents of the proposal would have difficulties access their own external 
storage. She was also concerned about additional vehicular access to Rowan Road.

The Agent to the Application explained that the proposal met space standards, was 
not too bulky, was set back, provided adequate parking and would be suitable for a 
small family or couple. 

The Planning Team Leader explained to members that the Boundary Treatment 
Condition could be modified to in order to provide rear access to the storage shed. 
Members agreed that they would like to see this modified condition added to the 
proposal.

Members commented that there was a traffic speeding problem in this area.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted to GRANT Planning Permission subject to the conditions on 
the officer’s report and a modified condition regarding rear access.

The Director of Environment and Regeneration be given delegated authority to agree 
the detail and wording of the amended condition
 
10 PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 10)

The Committee noted the Planning Appeal Decision Report

11 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 
Item 11)

The Committee noted the Planning Enforcement Report.

Members asked Enforcement officers to investigate the situation at 55-61 Manor 
Way.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
28 JUNE 2018

APPLICATION NO. DATE VALID
18/P1141 29/03/18

Address/Site Central House (all floors), 1C Alwyne Road, 
Wimbledon, London, SW19 7AB

Ward Hillside

Proposal: Change of use from Offices (Class B1) to Health 
Clinic (Class D1) 

Drawing Nos OS, Proposed Ground Floor, Proposed First Floor, 
Proposed Second Floor, Proposed Third Floor. 

Contact Officer: Anna Woodward (020 8545 3112) 
________________________________________________________________

RECOMMENDATION

GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions 

CHECKLIST INFORMATION.

Heads of agreement: - Nil
Is a screening opinion required: No
Is an Environmental Statement required: No 
Has an Environmental Impact Assessment been submitted – No  
Press notice – No
Site notice – Yes
Design Review Panel consulted – No  
Number of neighbours consulted – 21
External consultations – No
PTAL Score – 6a
CPZ – VE – W2 
Town Centre – Wimbledon
___________________________________________________
[...]
r

o
m

O
rd

na
nc

e
S

ur
ve

y
d

ig
it

al
m

ap
d

at
a

w
it

h
th

e
p

er
m

is
si

o
n

o
f

th
e

co
n

tr
o

ll
er

o
f

H
er

M
aj

es
ty

’s
S

ta
ti

o
ne

ry
O

ff
ic

e,
©

C
ro

w
n

C
o

p
yr

ig
ht

.

T
ex

t
D

et
ai

ls
C

en
tr

a
l

H
o

u
se

,1
C

A
lw

y
n

e
R

oa
d

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
28 JUNE 2018

APPLICATION NO. DATE VALID

18/P1024 28/03/2018

Address/Site: All England Club Community Sports Ground
Raynes Park Playing Fields Grand Drive
Raynes Park, SW20 9NB

Ward: West Barnes

Proposal: Hybrid application for All England Lawn Tennis Club 
tennis facility: Planning permission in full for 16 x external 
grass tennis courts, 3 x acrylic tennis courts within 
permanent air dome, associated landscaping including 
Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems, car parking, 
amendment to access arrangements; and Outline 
planning permission (with appearance, landscaping and 
layout reserved) for replacement two storey clubhouse 
and new outbuilding for maintenance purposes.

Drawing No.’s: 133-(PL)002 (Rev: 06), 133-(PL)010 (Rev: 07), 133-
(PL)011 (Rev: 09), 133-(PL)110 (Rev: 04), 133-(PL)210 
(Rev: 04), 133-(PL)211 (Rev: 01), 133-(PL)220 (Rev: 02), 
133-(PL)222, SK003 (Rev: J), SK005 (Rev: F) and 133-
(PL)001 (Rev: 02).    

Contact Officer: Jock Farrow (020 8545 3114)
________________________________________________________________

RECOMMENDATION

Grant planning permission subject to conditions and S106 legal agreement. 

CHECKLIST INFORMATION
 S106: Yes
 Is a screening opinion required: No
 Is an Environmental Statement required: No
 Has an Environmental Statement been submitted: No
 Press notice: Yes (major application)
 Site notice: Yes (major application)
 Design Review Panel consulted: Yes
 Number of neighbours consulted: 352
 External consultations: 5
 Conservation area: No 
 Listed building: No
 Archaeological priority zone: No
 Tree protection orders: Yes (Merton (No. 580) TPO
[...]
nt Cannon Hill Lane; at the 
junction of Cannon Hill Lane and Grand Drive is a 4 storey block of flats.           

2.8 Immediately to the east of the existing air dome is a group of 5 trees which are 
subject to tree protection order No. 580 TPO 2012.

2.9 The site has a general, slightly undulating, 2-3m fall from the eastern/south-eastern 
portion of the site to the north/north-western areas of the site. The flooding on the site 
is predominantly from water falling and collecting on the site itself, and due to the soil 
which is largely made up of clay, the water does not infiltrate the ground effectively. 
The water follows the gradient of the site and tends to collect at the low point near 
the north-western boundary, some of this water encroaches on to the residential 
properties beyond the boundary.   

3. CURRENT PROPOSAL
3.1 This application seeks a hybrid planning permission for: Planning permission in full 

for 16 x external grass tennis courts, 3 x acrylic tennis courts within permanent air 
dome, associated landscaping including Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems, car 
parking, amendment to access arrangements; and Outline planning permission (with 
appearance, landscaping and layout reserved) for replacement two storey clubhouse 
and new outbuilding for maintenance purposes.

3.2 The proposed facilities, along with the existing acrylic courts and air dome, would 
complement the All England Lawn Tennis and Croquet Club (AELTC), which are the 
main grounds used for the Wimbledon Championships on Church Road, Wimbledon. 
The three week gap between Roland-Garros (the French Open) and the Wimbledon 
Championships means that there is now an increased need for Championship 
standard grass court practice facilities for professional players. It is noted that the 
main grounds cannot provide the necessary practice facilities as they would be under 
preparation for the Championships at this time. In addition, due to ongoing 
development and improvements to the A
[...]
p
yr

ig
ht

.

T
ex

t
D

et
ai

ls
A

ll
E

n
g

la
n

d
C

lu
b

,G
ra

n
d

D
ri

ve
,R

a
y

n
es

P
a

rk

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
28 JUNE 2018

APPLICATION NO. DATE VALID

18/P1649 16/04/2018

Address/Site 14 Highbury Road, Wimbledon, SW19 7PR

Ward Village

Proposal: Erection of a single storey rear extension; alterations to existing 
first floor balcony and balustrade; replacement of existing rear 
dormer window with two dormer windows together with 
associated internal alterations and construction of basement 
beneath part of rear garden.

Drawing Nos EX01, P01 B, P02 B, P03, P04 A, P05, P06A, Design and 
Access Statement, Flood Risk Assessment, BS 5873:2012 Tree 
Survey, Arbouricultural Impact Assessment, Tree Constraints 
Plan, Arbouricultural Method Statement and Tree Protection 
Plan and Basement Construction Method Statement  

Contact Officer: Richard Allen (8545 3621)
___________________________________________________________________

RECOMMENDATION

GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions and the views of the 
Council’s Flood Risk Manager and Historic England (Archaeology)  
_______________________________________________________________ 

CHECKLIST INFORMATION

 Heads of agreement: No
 Is a screening opinion required: No
 Is an Environmental Impact Statement required: No
 Has an Environmental Impact Assessment been submitted: No 
 Press notice- Yes
 Site notice-Yes
 Design Review Panel consulted-No
 Number neighbours consulted – 11
 External consultants: None
 Density: n/a  
 Number of jobs created: N/a
 Archaeology Priority Zone: Yes

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This application has been brought to the Planning Applications Committee 
due to the number of objections received. 

2. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

2.1 The application site comprises a large two storey detached dwelling house 
(with accommodation within the roof space) situated on the south side of 
Highbury Road. The existing dwelling is designed in the Voysey style and 
dates from 1910 and is a Locally Listed Building. The application property is 
within the Merton (Wimbledon North) Conservation Area.

3. CURRENT PROPOSAL

3.1 The current proposal involves the erection of a single storey extension, 
alterations to existing first floor balcony and balustrade; replacement of 
existing rear dormer window with two dormer windows together with 
associated internal alterations and construction of basement beneath part of 
rear garden.

3.2 The proposed single storey rear extension would be 6 metre in length and 6 
metres in width. The rear extension would have an eaves height of 3.2 metres 
and would have a hipped roof with an overall height of 4.2 metres.

3.3 It is also proposed to remove the existing large rear dormer window and 
replace the dormer with two smaller dormer windows. Each dormer would be 
1.8 metres in width and 1.4 metres in height and would be set 1.8 metres 
above eaves height. 

3.5 The existing first floor rear terrace/balcony area would be refurbished and 
extended in front of the south west corner of the rear elevation and a new 
balustrade installed. The balustrade would be of traditional design to 
complement the design of the original dwelling house.

.
3.6 It is also proposed to provide a basement level swimming pool beneath part of 

the rear garden.  The proposed basement would be 30 metres in length and 
be between 15 and 10 metres in width. The basement would have an internal 
depth of 4.1 metres (to accommodate the swimming pool). The proposed 
basement would have a total area of 361.8m2 which represents 42% of the 
garden area. Above the basement 1 metre of soil would be reinstated to form 
a new garden. 

4. PLANNING HISTORY

4.1 In January 1970 planning permission was granted for the erection of an 
external staircase from ground to second floor level (Ref.MER1049/69).

Page 56



4.2 In December 1971 planning permission was granted fo
[...]
 Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications

9. Crime and disorder implications

10. Risk Management and Health and Safety implications. 

11. Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this 
report and form part of the report Background Papers 

12. Background Papers

Page 76


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Central House,1C Alwyne Road, SW19 7AB
	Site Plan

	6 All England Club, Grand Drive, SW20 9NB
	Site Plan

	7 14 Highbury Road, Wimbledon, SW19 7PR
	Site Plan

	8 Planning Appeal Decisions
	9 Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
28 JUNE 2018
(7.15 pm - 9.00 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Linda Kirby (in the Chair), 

Councillor Najeeb Latif, Councillor Laxmi Attawar, 
Councillor David Dean, Councillor Russell Makin, 
Councillor Simon McGrath, Councillor Peter Southgate and 
Councillor Dave Ward

ALSO PRESENT Councillor Andrew Howard, Neil Milligan , Tim Bryson, 
Jonathan Lewis, Sarath Attanayke, Lisa Jewell

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Chung, his substitute 
was Councillor Dennis Pearce.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.
In the interest of openness and transparency several  Councillors asked for it to be 
recorded that they had won tickets to the Wimbledon Tennis Championships, held at 
the All England Tennis Club, in a ballot. The Chair explained that Councillors winning 
these tickets still had to pay the full price of the tickets themselves.
Councillors declaring that they had won tickets:
Councillor Simon McGrath
Councillor Najeeb Latif
Councillor Laxmi Attawar

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2018 were agreed as 
an accurate record.

4 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda Item 4)

Supplementary Agenda: Amendments and modifications to the Officer’s report were 
published in a Supplementary Agenda. This applied to items 5, 6 and  

Order of the meeting – The Chair announced that the items would be taken in the 
following order 5,7,6, 8 and 9

5 CENTRAL HOUSE,1C ALWYNE ROAD, SW19 7AB (Agenda Item 5)

Proposal: Change of use from Offices (Class B1) to Health Clinic (Class D1)

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and information in the 
Supplementary Agenda

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Officers re-iterated the points made in their Report, that the operation and safety of 
the  imaging equipment (x-ray, MRI and ultrasound) are issues governed by the 
Ionising Radiation Regulations 2017 (IRR17).  Compliance with these regulations is 
Mandatory and is the responsibility of The Health and Safety Executive (HSE) and 
the Care Quality Commission. Therefore the operation of this equipment is not a 
material planning consideration. However Officers did assure the Committee that the 
proposal did include  protective wall shielding that would form a  box within the room. 
Therefore no window in this room would be exposed to any emissions from the 
equipment.

Members questioned the description of the Clinic as a ‘Community Facility’ when it 
was privately operated. Officers explained that it was designated as use class D1 
which does cover a variety of uses including private clinics.

Officers answered questions on the marketing of the site, and explained that 
evidences showing that the site had been marketed as Offices since 2015 was 
supplied with the application.

Some members were concerned about the lack of parking around the application 
site. Other Members pointed out that there was a Car Park nearby and that the site 
had good access to public transport. Members also noted that the proposed use was 
less intensive than if it was used as offices.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted  to GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions

6 ALL ENGLAND CLUB, GRAND DRIVE, SW20 9NB (Agenda Item 6)

Proposal: Hybrid application for All England Lawn Tennis Club tennis facility: 
Planning permission in full for 16 x external grass tennis courts, 3 x acrylic tennis 
courts within permanent air dome, associated landscaping including Sustainable 
Urban Drainage Systems, car parking, amendment to access arrangements; and 
Outline planning permission (with appearance, landscaping and layout reserved) for 
replacement two storey clubhouse and new outbuilding for maintenance purposes.

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and additional information 
in the Supplementary Agenda. 

In answer to a Members question officers replied that the land is described as 
designated open space. In approaching this application Officers have weighed up the 
benefits and dis-benefits, and consider that the proposal does bring benefits, but 
there is some encroachment  on open land. Members then asked if a specific number 
of hours can be set aside for community use each week. Officers suggested that this 
should be discussed with the Greenspaces Team and relevant Children Schools and 
Families officers. Members also asked if all Mitcham Schools could be included in the 
available sessions at the application site, and suggested that all Merton Schools 
should be approached once.



3

Members stated that residents had concerns regarding parking on the site. Officers 
replied that Officers could seek robust fencing along Grand Drive, they also pointed 
out that the Grass Courts would not be used in the winter months which would relieve 
the pressure on parking.

Members asked about the extra entrance and exit on Cannon Hill Drive and noted 
that these were linked to the new maintenance facility that was required for the very 
sophisticated machinery that will be needed to maintain the new facilities.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted unanimously to GRANT Planning Permission subject to 
conditions  and S106 legal agreement

7 14 HIGHBURY ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 7PR (Agenda Item 7)

Proposal: Erection of a single storey rear extension; alterations to existing first floor 
balcony and balustrade; replacement of existing rear dormer window with two dormer 
windows together with associated internal alterations and construction of basement 
beneath part of rear garden.

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and information in the 
Supplementary Agenda. The Planning Team Leader drew Members’ attention to the 
Flood Risk Officer comments in the Supplementary Agenda. The Planning Team 
Leader also informed the Committee that Historic England had commented and had 
recommended an archaeological protection condition that would become Condition 
19.

The Committee received verbal representations from two Objectors, from the 
applicant’s Agent and from Ward Councillor Andrew Howard.

The Objectors made points including:
 Neighbours do not object to some development on this site, as they have 

extended their own homes
 But this proposal is huge and out of scale with the house, creating 4000 ft2 

underground
 The proposed extension is 6m in depth and rises above ground floor level 
 If allowed it would be the biggest underground development in Wimbledon
 The proposal would affect trees in the Conservation Area
 The proposal would not meet the requirements of Merton policy DMD2 and is 

greater than 50% of the area of the garden
 The new extension should not be considered as part of the garden
 There is a lack of detail and accuracy in some of the information provided
 Don’t want to stop neighbours from extending but the size of this basement is 

unprecedented and almost commercial
 Neighbours are worried about flood risk given the local hydrology
 This is a massive excavation that may cause instability in the area



4

 There is the potential for noise in the Conservation Area from the air 
conditioning units that will be required by the basement

 There is a risk to the mature trees in neighbours gardens from the 
excavations.

The Applicant’s Agent made points including:
 The House is a listed building, apart from the removal of the contemporary 

garage non of the proposed development would be seen from the street
 The proposal is similar to other recently approved schemes in the area
 The Council’s tree officer does not believe the development will cause harm
 The Council’s Design and Conservation Officer has no problems with the 

proposal
 The Council’s Engineers have approved the proposals
 We do fully understand the concerns of neighbours but Merton Council 

safeguards are stringent and this development meets them all
 In light of neighbours concerns the basement size has been reduced and is 

now well under 43% of the garden
 Other neighbours have built large extensions and basements, this application 

is not unusual in Wimbledon

The Ward Councillor Andrew Howard made points including:
 I represent both the applicant and objectors
 What is needed is a clear determination 
 Both sides have made articulate representations
 Concerned about very recent amendments, is a deferral for more time 

required?

Officers explained that as the recent amendment was to reduce the length of the 
basement it was thought that a re-consultation was not necessary.

Members were concerned that figures were not shown on the Plans and asked 
officers what the actual percentage of the garden area was equal to the Basement. 
Officers replied that they did not know why figures were not available. They 
calculated that the percentage coverage was 44%. The Committee noted that the 
agent to the application said that this figure was less than 43%, whereas objectors 
thought it as greater than 50%.

Officers confirmed that the dimensions of the  proposed swimming pool were 25m 
long by  4.1m wide. The depth of the basement is 4m deep with the pool being a 
further 1.4 m deep.

Officers confirmed that the Tree Officer had requested that root protection areas be 
included and assessments be undertaken, and that she  was content that these 
measures would ensure that no trees were harmed by the excavation. Only one 
mature tree was to be lost to the development Officers said that they expected to see 
trees planted within the new landscaping.



5

Members noted that conditions had been included to mitigate and monitor noise and 
vibration to neighbouring properties during construction. Officers did not believe that 
conditions could be added to require monitoring of ground movement after 
construction was complete. It was the Officers view was that a Party Wall agreement 
would cover this aspect. 

Officers replied to Members questions about the construction of the basement saying 
that the Council Engineers had considered this and were satisfied. Officers explained 
how a pump system would be used to allow water in and then pump it out.

Members were concerned regarding the Flood Risk Officers’ comments, contained in 
the Supplementary Agenda. They noted that the  Flood Risk Officer says that there is 
a slight concern that due to the significant size of the basement there is very limited 
‘natural’ ground left in which surface water may infiltrate.  Officers replied to this by 
saying that there would be no development until the applicant had submitted the 
further details required by the Flood Risk Engineer, this was required by condition.

Members asked what would happen If problems were encountered with the 
basement construction once works had begun. Officers replied that they had not 
experienced this with any other basement constructions

Members made comments including:
 It is a relatively large development and thank you to Officers for putting 

stringent controls on the development. The  Council’s experts all agree that 
the development will not cause problems

 The proposal is vast, it may affect neighbours housing and it is 
overdevelopment

 It is one large development too many for the area
 Think that there should be a condition on long term monitoring in neighbours 

houses
 The development is not fair on neighbours and is unneighbourly
 Extension seems bigger than single storey, not convinced by the drawings and 

concerned that they are not to scale

The Committee voted on the motion to approve the application but this was lost, and 
the application was thus refused.

Officers asked Members to provide their reasons for refusal. Some Members 
disagreed whether or not  this was necessary, but Members gave Officers reasons 
for refusal subject to the usual resolution that the exact wording was delegated to the 
Director of Environment and Regeneration. Officers requested that the Chair and 
Vice-Chair should be asked to approve the final version of the reasons for refusal 



6

RESOLVED

The Committee agreed to:

1. REFUSE Planning Permission for the following reasons:

 The size of the proposed basement is disproportionate to the size of the house

 The proposal represents overdevelopment in a Conservation Area

 The size of the proposed basement too large and is unneighbourly.

2. DELEGATE to the Director of Environment & Regeneration the authority to 
make any appropriate amendments in the context of the above to the wording 
of the grounds of refusal including references to appropriate policies

8 PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 8)

The Committee noted the report on Planning Appeal Decisions

9 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 
Item 9)

The Committee noted the report on Planning Enforcement


